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ORDINANCE NO. 92 - 27 
-'----

AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 91-04 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, on the 28th day of January, 1991, the Board of 
County Commissioners, Nassau county, Florida, did adopt Ordinance 
No. 91-04, an Ordinance enacting and establishing the 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan and the Future Land Use Map for the 
unincorporated portion of Nassau County, Florida, and 

WHEREAS, JEWEL H. THOMAS and NASSAU SANITATION SERVICE, 
INC., owners of the real property described in this Ordinance 
have applied to the Board of County Commissioners to reclassify 
an eleven (11) acre site from MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (up to a 
maximum of five (5) units per acre) to COMMERCIAL on the Future 
Land Use Map of Nassau County; and 

WHEREAS, the Nassau county and Zoning Board, after due 
notice and public hearing has made its recommendations to approve 
the proposed amendment to the Board of County Commissions; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has considered 
the Objections, Recommendations, and Comments Report issued by 
the Florida Department of Community Affairs, and the responses to 
the Report prepared by the Nassau County Planning and Zoning 
Board, and the owners of the subject property; and 

WHEREAS, taking into consideration the above recommendations 
and responses, the Board of County Commissions finds that the 
amendment to the Future Land Use Map and reclassification is 
consistent with the overall Comprehensive Land Use Plan and 
orderly development of the County of Nassau, Florida, and the 
specific area; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of County 
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida: 

SECTION 1: PROPERTY RECLASSIFIED: The real 
described in Section 2 is reclassified from MEDIUM 
RESIDENTIAL (up to a maximum of five (5) units per 
COMMERCIAL on the Future Land Use Map of Nassau County. 

property 
DEi.fSITY 

acre) to 

SECTION 2: OWNER AND DESCRIPTION: The land reclassified by 
this ordinance is owned by JEWEL H. THOMAS and NASSAU SANITATION 
SERVICE, INC., and is described as follows: 

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made 
a part hereof by specific reference. 



SECTION 3: The objections and recommendations of the 
Department of Community Affairs are set forth in the attached 
Exhibit "B", and have been addressed by the Planning and Zoning 
Board and the Board of County Commissioners, and the responses 
that are adopted by both Boards are set forth on Exhibit "B". 
Attached hereto as Exhibit "C", are letters from the Applicant's 
attorney. 

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE: This ordinance shall become 
effective upon being signed by the Chairman of the Board of 
County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida. 

ADOPTED this 21st day of September , 1992. 
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 
ENACTED BY THE BOARD 

Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY:Qt.J. ~b.U 
Its: Chairman 



EXHIBIT A - fARC.E L A 

All of that certain piece, parcel or tract of land situate, lying and being in Nassau County, 
Florida and further described as follows: · 

A portion of Government Lot One (1), Section Twenty-one (21), Township· Two (2) North, 
Range Twenty-five (25) East, Nassau County Florida. Said portion being more particularly · 
described as follows: 

Beginning at the Northeast comer of Section Twenty-one (21) aforesaid; and run South Two (2) 
degrees, Nine (9) minutes, Ten (10) seconds East a distance of One Thousand One Hundred 
Twenty and Fifty-nine hundredths (1120.59) to a comer; run thence North Twenty-six (26) 
degrees, Three (3) minutes, Twenty-two (22) seconds West a distance of Four Hundred Forty­
two and Sixty-one hundredths (442.61) to a comer; thence run North Thirty (30) degrees, Fifty­
eight (58) minutes, Twenty-four (24) seconds West a distance of Five Hundred Twenty-Two and 
Ninety-nine (522.99) to a comer; thence run North Twenty-one (21) degrees, Fourteen (14) 
minutes, Seven (7) seconds West a distance of Two Hundred Eghty-two and Twenty-eight 
hundredths (282.28) to a comer; thence run North Eighty-eight (88) degrees, Forty-two (42) 
minutes, Twenty-five (25) seconds East a distance of Five Hundred Twenty-three and Eghty-five 
hundredths (523.85) to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 



EXHIBIT "A" --....._ --. 
,, 

61. 

AU of 1:hac e.er:a:L:1 1plj,ac:'a, ?arce.l Ol:' t:ae:. o£ l~d cit".:ace, lr..ns and be!::~ in. Nassau 
C:lunq, :lo-rida and fu::-:hCl:: d~c:ti!led as f ollaw~: 

A. port~ of Goverr.::ent: Lot t-.m (2), ~ec:!on Sixtacn (16}, !C".mshi"P 1\lo (2) !1~r:h, 
lang~ !wen~J-fivG (25) E:.a~e, Na~sau Caun ty, i=1 orlda. S.1id ron:icn bain~ more. p4:-:!-
c.~rly d.esc:::ibted a.:s f'ollo-w:s: · ..... 

neg.:in at tha Southcasc c::n::1er of S.ect:ion Sbc:~~n (16) AfaT'es<l'lcl! And run' South l't?.hcy­
eighc (SS) deg:ees, Farc;-~~a (42) cinutes, Tw~nt7-fiva (25) sacond3 Wc~t alon~ the 
Scatherly line of S6id Sec~!cn.a ci3tanca of Four Hund=e~ Ni~et7-four and r!!ty-f!ve 
~~d=~d~~~ (494,55) feet: r~n thence No~eh Six (06) &e;~~s, T~~t7-~~ (Zl) ~:utes, 
~~n (10) seeands ~s~ a di~:anca af ~a rour4~ed NinGC7~i;ht (298.0) (~at eo ~ point 
on tha Souther.l7 r..ght: of ..:«r l!::c: of S!:a.t;e aoad Ho. 200, (a. Cne Cicn.dt'ad (100.0) 
!=o~ ~igh~ o! ~7); r-~ ehe~ce NOrth Sixty~ix (56) dag=!e~, rif~-seven (57) ~tn­
~tc~i !or~7-t1vQ (45) ceeond~ ~s~ alcng s&id ~~ht o£ ?ay a distanca'of Fou~ Eucd:ed 
Z!.g;!l.e7-s'ix and :::!.ghc:r-f~ve Runch:edt.~ (486 .&S) feec to & 9oinc- .2hc~e s.aid ~igb.t o£ 
v:.y i.-1 int:arsQc::~ci by the !.aste.rlr~ l.:!..::a o~ Sec:t:~oa Sixteen (16) at'o-re$:id; l"tln the:t:::e 
Sou~h Oaa (Ol) de~ree, Thi:~y-six {36) minuea~, Twenty (20) seconds East·alon~ said 
~t:arly li."\e a c:!:!..a tance ot ?our 'f!tmdrnd Seven t::;-f!ve and Sevency:.£:!..,..e llunch:etith:S 
(47~~7') feac to the ?0~ OF BEC~INC. -

llt.LlOT1. j ON.llS 
Cert:ji:d. ~fJ ~-::.:r Apptdw 

es1 m,\TiG\i Ra;tl 

C),l!.)..HAtis iUlt\ltl_6 lZll.~ • t". 
. ~ 

•,. \ 

8405 90'1 
f!LE'U ANO he.'~' .: .. r 

IN OF;:'!'.~· .• · 

lSa' JUX :-8 !14 ·~: 36 . 
1lAsuu coumr i1 A 
CLERK Ct~CUiT c'~tfrJ 
T.J. GREF Silt; ··t'r r~\ 

.... 
.... 

.· 

. \ 



•' 

'I ' 
,. 

EXHIBIT "B" 

OBJECTIONS 

1. The County has chosen a commercial land use designation 
for an activity that more closely resembles an industrial land 
use. It is not clear why a commercial designation for the 
construction landfill is being proposed rather than an Industrial 
designation on the Future Land Use Map if it is the County's 
intent to make the sanitation facility a conforming use. (9J-
5. o o 6 ( 2) (d) 2 . , ( 3) (b) 3 . , (c) 7 . , and ( 4) (a) ) 

2. Although the Statement of Intent included objections on 
the lack of information pertaining to pollution from existing 
landfills, their lack of capacity, and the Department of 
Environmental Regulation's intent to close these facilities, the 
amendment, which changes the land use for an existing landfill, 
does not address these issues. Given the state mandate to shut 
down the county's West Nassau Landfill by June 1, 1992, the 
amendment does not ensure that the subject site landfill, which 
has no lining and is not monitored, will not receive Class 1 
solid waste. (9J-5.011(1) (f)3., (2) (b)l., 3., and 5., and (c)l.) 

3. The designation of a construction landfill as a 
commercial use in a residential area is not consistent with 
Policy 1.02.02 of the adopted comprehensive plan concerning the 
intrusion of incompatible commercial and industrial land uses 
into residential areas. (9J-5.005(5), (9J-5.006(2)(b)3., (c)2., 
and (4) (a), 9J-5.010(3) (c)3.) 

4. The subject site of the land use change is not 
accurately and consistently depicted on the maps submitted with 
the proposed amendment. The Future Land Use Map (which does not 
include a title identifying it as such) depicts the parcel 
running lengthwise north and south, perpendicular to SR200/A1A. 
The plat maps (which are also not adequately titled), however, 
depict the parcel running lengthwise east and west along 
SR200/A1A. (9J-11. 006 (1) (b) 1.) 

5. The amendment does not identify natural resources on or 
near the site, such as wetlands, floodplains, or significant 
wildlife or vegetative species. The Future Land Use Map, as well 
as other maps depicting wetlands, indicate that the area may 
include parts of a large wetland system. An analysis of the 
impact of the increased intensity of use on these resources, as 
well as policies to protect the resources from these impacts have 
not been included. (9J-5.006(1) (b), (2) (e), (4) (b), and 9J-
11. 006 (3)) 

6. The land use amendment does not identify the existing 
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infrastructure facilities which serve the site, and the impacts 
of the land use change (at the maximum density permitted) on 
these facilities. (9J-11.006(1) (b)4., and (3)) 

RESPONSES BY NASSAU COUNTY 

1. The commercial land use designation has been agreed to 
pursuant to a meeting held on August 19, 1992. 

2. Objections set forth by the Department in Paragraph 2 
deal with the County's West Nassau Landfill and is not applicable 
to the proposed use set forth in this amendment. 

Paragraph 3 does 
uses currently 
it is not an 
a residential 

3. The Departments objection set forth in 
not take into consideration that commercial 
surround the side, and the Board finds that 
intrusion of incompatible commercial uses into 
area. 

4. The Department's objection set forth in Paragraph 4 has 
been addressed with a map that accurately and consistently 
depicts the location of the land use change. The map is attached 
hereto as Exhibit "C". 

5. The Department's objection set forth in Paragraph 5 has 
been addressed by providing a map showing the U.s. Corps of 
Engineers jurisdictional wetland areas on the subject site and by 
the Applicant's submitting a map of the nationwide permit by the 
Corps of Engineer. 

6. The Department's objection set forth in Paragraph 6 has 
been met by information supplied by the Applicant which is that 
existing infrastructure facility including a very large septic 
tank system. A storm water drainage system was assessed and 
approved by the Department of Environmental Regulation in March, 
1991. Further the site is served by Highway AlA, and the Board 
finds that the number of truck trips would be approximately less 
than twenty (20) trips per day. 

6/b:c-plan.ord/3 
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VIA HAND DELIVERY 

EXHIBIT "C" 

MAHONEY ADAMS 8: CRISER, P. A. 
3300 BARNETT CENTER • 50 NORTH LAURA STREET 

PosT 0F"F"ICE Box 4099 

JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32201 

(904) 354-1100 · TELECOPIER (904) 798-2698 

September 21, 1992 

Mr. Tom Branan, Chairman 
Nassau county Board of county commissioners 
Nassau county Administration Building 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Re: Additional Information for Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment CPA-001 
Jewel Thomas/Nassau Sanitation Services (the "Applicant") 

Dear Chairman Branan: 

You may recall that Mrs. Thomas and Nassau Sanitation 
submitted a response, dated September 2, 1992, to you and others 
regarding the Department of community Affairs ("DCA") Report 
concerning Mrs. Thomas' and Nassau Sanitation's requested 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment which proposes to change the land use 
category from medium-density residential to commercial. I have 
attached a copy of the September 2, 1992, response to this letter 
for your reference. In a recent conversation with Ms. Cathy 
Kendall, Senior Planner, DCA, she requested further information 
regarding the current condition of the u.s. Army Corps of 
Engineers' jurisdictional wetlands on site. Specifically she 
wanted to know whether all of the wetlands have been impacted or 
whether any remain today in their natural state. 

I have spoken with Mr. Sidney Thomas, General Manager of 
Nassau Sanitation Services. He states that construction and 
demolition debris has been placed, at one time or another since 
operation began, over all the areas where Corps' wetlands existed. 
Thus no wetlands exist on the site in their natural unaltered 
state. 

Please be advised that no violations of any permits have 
occurred. The construction and demolition debris which has been 
placed in the Corps wetland areas is fully permitted and allowed to 
take place. 

I believe this additional response together with our 
September 2, 1992, letter will now completely satisfy the concerns 
of DCA regarding the requested amendment. I encourage the Board of 
county Commissioners to adopt the requested amendment in light of 
these responses at the Board's meeting on September 21, 1992. 
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Mr. Jimmie L. Higginbotham 
September 17, 1992 
Page 2 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me. 

BMD/at 
Enclosure 
cc: All Members, Board of County Commissioners 

All Members, Planning Commission 
Michael Mullin, County Attorney 
Douglas Jones, Planning Director 
Sidney Thomas, Nassau Sanitation 

Fred Skopp, Esq. 
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MAHONEY ADAMS 8: CRISER, P. A. 
3300 BARNETT CENTER • 50 NORTH LAURA STREET 

PosT OF"F"IC£ Box 4099 

JACKSONVILLE, F'LORIOA 32201 

(904) 354-1100 · TELECOPIER (904) 798-2698 

September 2, 1992 

VIA TELECOPY AND HAND-DELIVERY 

Mr. L. Douglas Jones 
Planning and Zoning Director 
Nassau county 
2290 South 8th Street 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-3056 

Re: Mrs. Jewel Thomas/Nassau Sanitation Services, 
(the "Applicant") 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
Applicant's Response to DCA Report 

Dear Doug: 

Pursuant to your letter to Sidney Thomas, dated July 27, 1992, 
we are submitting our responses to the Department of Community 
Affairs' ("DCA") Objections, Recommendations and comments ("ORC") 
Report regarding the Applicant's requested Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment, redesignating eleven acres from medium density 
residential to commercial. 

I. This Objection was resolved at a joint meeting of the DCA, 
Nassau County, the Regional Planning Council and the Applicant 
on August 19, 1992, held in Tallahassee. 

II. DCA's recommendation for Objection II requests information 
regarding any existing or potential problems with the 
Construction and Demolition Debris Facility (the "Facility") . 
As of today's date, there have been no violations whatsoever 
since operation began in September, 1990, with regard to the 
Facility nor are there any indications of potential problems. 
In addition, no impacts on natural resources will occur as a 
result of the operation of the Facility except as noted in 
Number V. below dealing with wetlands. The impacts on 
wetlands have been reviewed by the appropriate agencies and 
approved. DCA also requests information regarding measures 
taken to insure compliance with DER' s Consent Order. There is 
no Consent Order regarding this Facility. Therefore, it is 
unclear as to what measures DCA is referring. 

Only the Applicant deposits construction and demolition debris 
into the subject Facility. No other persons or companies are 
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L. Douglas Jones 
September 2, 1992 
Page 2 

permitted to dispose of construction and demolition debris in 
the Facility. The Applicant monitors the disposal activities 
daily to insure that no solid waste of any type is disposed at 
the Facility. In addition, the Facility is monitored by the 
Department of Environmental Regulation's local district 
office. Most recently DER visited the Facility in May, 1992. 
To date DER has had no concerns regarding the operation. 

Typically, the Applicant places a foot of cover over small 
areas of debris approximately every ten days. 

III. The proposed Amendment does not create an intrusion of 
incompatible, commercial uses into a residential area. In 
fact, commercial uses currently surround the subject site and 
form an area of commercial activity in the vicinity of 
Gressman Road and Highway AlA. This issue was also discussed 
at the August 19, 1992, meeting with the DCA and resolved. 

IV. Please find enclosed a map accurately and consistently 
depicting the location of the land use change. 

V. Please find enclosed a copy of a map showing the U.S. Corps of 
Engineers jurisdictional wetland areas on the subject site. 
Please also find enclosed a copy of the application for a 
Nationwide Permit submitted to the u. s. Corps of Engineers. 
No other jurisdictional wetlands exist on the site. A 
Nationwide Permit was approved for the subject site. The 
Applicant has and will continue to comply with the 
requirements of this permit. 

VI. The existing infrastructure facilities which serve the site 
include a very large septic system which far exceeds the 
requirements for the current use. · At the time of the 
installation of the septic system, the County required a size 
suitable to accommodate the most intense use permitted in the 
Commercial Intensive (C.I.) Zoning District, a restaurant. 

A storm water drainage system was assessed by Albert Halff and 
Associates in March, 1991, and was submitted to and approved 
by the Department of Environmental Regulation. 

The site is served· by Highway AlA which is not an impacted 
facility. Less than ten truck loads of construction and 
demolition debris are disposed of at the site each day meaning 
that less than 20 trips are generated by the Facility's 
operation. In addition, less than ten people work at the 
officejgarage, and, therefore, very few trips are generated as 
a result of the officejvehicle maintenance portion of the site 
at the Construction and Demolition Debris Facility. 
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L. Douglas Jones 
September 2, 1992 
Page 3 

VII. Consistency with the State Comprehensive Plan. The proposed 
Amendment does not impact any water resources except as 
already permitted under the Nationwide Permit issued by the 
U.s. Corps of Engineers for jurisdictional wetlands. The 
coordination of waste management efforts in Nassau County are 
greatly enhanced as a result of the existence of the 
Construction Demolition and Debris Facility by providing a 
disposal facility for debris that does not ~ contaminate soil 
or water and, therefore, allows better use of the Nassau 
County Solid Waste Class 1 Landfill. The Amendment will serve 
to protect an existing neighborhood of small commercial uses 
in the immediate surrounding area of the subject site. 

VIII. Consistency with the Regional Plan. As the Northeast Florida 
Regional Planning council found that the proposed Amendment 
was in fact consistent with its own Comprehensive Regional 
Policy Plan and, as a result of information contained in this 
response, it is believed that the Amendment is consistent with 
the referenced goals and policies of the Northeast Florida 
Comprehensive Regional Policy Plan. 

On behalf of Jewel Thomas and Nassau Sanitation Services, we 
believe that these responses to DCA's ORC Report will satisfy DCA's 
concerns regarding the Amendment. I encourage the Planning 
Commission and the Nassau county Board of County Commissioners to 
approve the Comprehensive Plan Amendment as requested. Should you 
have any questions, please call me at your earliest convenience. 

BMD/at 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Sidney Thomas 

Fred Skopp, Esq. 

Sincerely, 

All Members, Board of County Commissioners 
All Planning Commission Members 
Michael Mullin, Esq., County Attorney 
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CZR, INCORPORATED 3112 ST. JOHNS BLUFF ROAD. SOUTH 
JACKSONVILLE. FLORIDA 32216 En,ironmental Consultants 

July 17, 1991 

Mr. Don Borda 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
I acksonville District 
400 West Bay Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 

(904) 642-8507 
FAX NO. (904) 642-8911 

RE: Nassau Sanitation, Nassau County 

Dear Mr. Borda: 

In accordance with Part 330.7, Title 33, Code of Federal Regulations, this pre­
discharge notification is to inform you that our client: 

Mrs. 1 ewel H. Thomas 
Box 1052 
Callahan, FL 32011 
(904) 879-2301 

proposes to fill approximately 3.8 acres of jurisdictional wetlands which are above 
headwaters for a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility. All wetland to be filled have 
been heavily impacted by past silvicultural activities and are non-inundated pine plantation. 
The attached site description, photographs, site plan, soils map, etc., should assist you in 
making your determination. This site was chosen due to its proximity to the existing facility 
operated by Nassau Sanitation. We believe this project should qualify for the Nationwide 
Permit found in Part 330.5(a)(26) of Title 33 CFR. · 

If you require any additional information, please contact me. 

Sincerely, 

CZR, IN CORPORA TED 

h-~ 
Jerry Cordy 

/jb 

cc: Steve Manning 

CP 1143 
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NASSAU SANITATION 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

July 16, 1991 

The property consists of approximately 6. 8 acres located south of the existing Nassau 
Sanitation facilities. The site is composed of pine plantation with a ditch located near the 
western boundary. The ditch varies in width from 2' - 6' with water depth ranging from 0 -
12" at the time of the site inspection (June 1991). The ditch flows southward and eventually 
empties in Alligator Creek. Of the 6.8 acres, approximately 1.5 acres is upland with the 
remaining 5.3 acres being jurisdictional for the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) as 
determined by CZR, Incorporated. No F1orida Department of Environmental Regulation 
(FDER) jurisdictional wetlands occur on-site. FDER General Permit No. S045-185758 for 
a Construction and Demolition Debris Facility was issued for this property on September 12, 
1990. 

Vegetation in the wetland area is primarily loblolly pine (Pinus taeda), gallberry (Ilex 
glabra), sedges (Cyperus spp.), yellow-eyed grass (Xyris spp.), pitcher plants (Saururus 
spp.), wax myrtle (Myrica cerifera), and sweetgum (Liquidambar sryraciflua). The 
vegetation in the upland portion of the site was primarily planted loblolly pine with scattered 
live oak (Quercus virginiana), saw palmetto (Serenoa repens), gallberry, and wax myrtle. 

CP 1143 
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NASSAU SANITATION 

EXHI31T A JULY 1991 

LOCATION MAP 

CP 1143 

CZR' INCORPORATED 

3112 St. Johns Bluff Road, South 

Suite 201 
Jacksonville, Florida 32216 



SOURCE: SCS NASSAU COUNTY SOIL 
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SOILS MAP 

NASSAU SANlTATlON 

EXHIBIT 8 JULY 1991 CP 1143 

Soil Symbol 

13 GOLDHEAD 

38 MEGGETT FINE SANDY LOAM 

CZR' INCORPORATED 

31 12 St. Johns Bluff Road. South 

Suite 201 
Jacksonville. Florida 32216 
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This poorly drained nearly level soil is on broad low flats and 
sloughs. Slopes are smooth to convex and range from 0 to 2 
percent. " 
Typically, the surface layer is black fine sand about 8 inches 
thick. The subsurface layer is fine sand about 25 inches thick. 
It is dark gray in the upper part and gray in the lower part. 
The subsoi I, to a depth of about 69 inch~s, is olive gray clay 
loam. The substratum to a depth of 80 inches or more is greenish 
gray fine sandy loam. 

~~b~Y~~I ~Ql~ e~Q~~8Il~2 

DEPTH TO SEASONAL HIGH WATER TABLE: 0- l.O ft. July- March 
FLOOD HAZARD: None 

I~~I~~~ iY~alQ~~ Q~EI~~t 
0 - 8" fine sand 
8- 33" sand, fine sand 
33- 80" sandy loam, gravelly 

sandy clay loam 
CORROSIVITY: 
SHRINK/SWELL POTENTIAL: Low 

e~a~~~§lbliY il~L~Rt 
6.0 
6.;0 

sandy loam, 0.2 

~~b~~I ~~~~~ Q~§a~~ ~~Q ~~I~R~ QE bl~li~IlQ~~ 
Septic Tank Absorption field: severe; wetness 
Shallow Excavations: severe: cutbanks cave, wetness 
Owe I I i n g s w i thou t basements : sever: e : 1o1 e t n P. s s 
Local Roads and Streets: severe; wetness 
Lawn and Landscaping: severe: wetness, droughty 
Hydric So i Is: No 
Excavated Ponds aquifer fed: severe; cutbanks cave 
Wetland: -----
Prime Farmland: No 
Hydrologic Soi I Group: 8/D 
100 Year Flood Prone Area: 

' ' 

20 
- 20 
- 0.6 

13 
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This poorly' drained, nearly level soil is on broad low flats. 
Slopes are smooth to concave and range from 0 to 2 percent. 
Excess water ponds in lower lying areas for short periods after 
heavy rainfall. 
Typically, the surface layer is very dark gray fine sandy loam 
about 4 inches thick. The subsurface layer is dark gray loamy 
fine sand about 7 inches thick. It is gray sandy clay in the 
upper part; gray clay in the middle part: and I ight olive gray 
clay in the l.ower part. 

8~k~Y~~I ~Qlb EEQE~8I1~~ 
DEPTH TO SEASONAL HIGH WATER TABLE: 0 - 1.0· Nov - Apr 
FLOOD HAZARD: Rare 

I~~I~a~ i~~aiQ~~ Q~EI~~L E~R~~~§l~liY 1l~L~RL 
0- 11" fine sandy loam 
11- 80" clay, sandy clay, clay loam 

CORROSIVITY: 
SHRINK/SWELL POTENTIAL: 2.0 - 6.0 Low 

0.06 - 0.2 High 

2.0 - 6.0 
0.06 - 0.2 

~~!:.~~I ~~~~~ Q~§R~~ ~~Q ~~I~a~ QE blt1II~IIQ~~ 
Septic Tank absorption field: severe; wetness, perce slowly· 
Shaf low Excavations: severe; wetness 
D~el I ings without basements: severe: flooding, wetness, shrink-
swe I I 
Local roads and streets: severe: shrink-swell, wetness 
Hydric Soi Is: No 
Excavated Ponds aquifer fed: severe: slo~ refi I I 
Wetland: 
Prime farmland: No 
Hydrologic Soil Group: D 
100 Year Flood Prone Area: ____ _ 

\ 



EXHIBIT C 
SITE PLAN 

fOR 

CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 
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---- ACOE WETLAND LIMIT AS. 
ESTABLISHED BY CZR, INC 

~ WETLAND TO BE FILLED 
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U P".1. AND 

VVETLAND IMPACTS 

NASSAU SANITATION 

~XHISIT D JULY 1991 C?11t.3 

CZR, l~CORPOR..-\TED 
3112 St. Johns Sluff noad, South 

Suite 201 
Jacksonville. rlorica 32216 
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Photo 1: Wetland Area with Planted Pine, Sedges, and Redroot. 

Photo 2: Wetland Area with Planted Pine, Sweetgum, Wax Myrtle, and Broomsedge. 



Photo 3: Upland Pine Area with Saw Palmetto, Wax Myrtle, and Wiregrass. 

Photo 4: Upland Pine Area with Live Oaks, Wax Myrtle, and Broomsedge. 
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Florida Department of Environmental Regulation 
Nonhc::ast DistriC't • 34Z6 Bills Road • Jacksonville, Florida 32207 • 904-798-4200 

Bob Martine:, Governor D:~le Twachtm:~nn. Secreury 

Mr. Sidney E. Thomas 
General Manager 
Nassau Sanitation Service 
4804-B First Coast Highway 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

September 12, 1990 

John 5ne:trer. Am~tant Secret:~ry 

!;:net Frey, De-puty Assistant Secret:II'Y 

The Department acknowledges receipt of your notification of intent 
received in this office August 31, 1990, to operate a 
Construction/Demolition Debris.Facility under General Permit 
Number S045-185758. It appears that you qualify for the General 
Permit. The Construction/Demolition Debris Disposal Facility at 
Section 16, Township 2N, Range 25E, on Highway AlA, three miles 
east of Callahan, Nassau County, Florida, shall ·be operated in 
accordance with the provisions of Florida Administrative Code 
(FAC) Rules 17-701.061 and 17-701.803. Prohibitions contained in 
FAC Rule 17-701.040 shall not be violated. 

This General Permit is subject to the general conditions of FAC 
Rules 17-=4.510 through .. J.7-4.54o· {enclosed). Please be advised 
that you must comply with all Department rules. The following 

·items are of special importance to your proposed facility. 

1. This facility shall accept for disposal only construction and 
demolition debris as defined in FAC Rule 17-701.020(14). 
Solid wastes other than wastes defined as 
construction/demolition debris accepted at this facility shall 
be segregated and disposed of in accordance with Department 
rules. 

2. Stormwater shall be controlled in accordance with FAC Chapter 
17-25, and any Water Management District rules. 

3. Final cover consisting of a 24-inch thick soil layer shall be 
placed over the entire surface of the filled area within 180 
days after final receipt of waste. T~e cover shall be planted 
with vegetation to minimize erosion. 

4. The owner or operator shall notify the Department within 30 
days after closing the facility. 

:::XH!3I'!' D 
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Mr. Sidney E. Thomas 
August 21, 1990 
Page Two 

You are reminded that notification, if you wish to renew this 
permit, is required 30 days prior to the expiration date of 
September 12, 1995. If you need further information, please 
contact Sally Heuer of this office, at (904)448-4320. 

M.JF: shlpl._c:J 
I 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

//1{ • ' . ~2;,-;~_, ~~ A' _) 

{/' {{~9F~~~rrsr~ 
Waste Program Administrator 

cc: Dolvin Foreman, Nassau County Health Department 
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11-4.510 Scope of Pari Ill. Thit pan de lines genenl pern1ill and establishes the 
procedures lor persons .. llo may with to use a general per mol. 
Srecific Authority: 4011114111. F.S. 
La·... lnrplemented: 75l Ill, 25J 174, 40) 061. 40) 081. 401.068. 401.814, 
401 I07·4Dl.1J. 401.1151-401864, F.S. 
llostory: He., 7-8·111. Amended 11-11-88. Pre11ioutly numbered 11 11-4.51. 

11-4.520 Oelinltlon. A general permit is 1 permit i11ued by rule of the 
Departnoerrl pursuant IU Section 401.1114111. floroda Stalultl. which luthoriiCI persons 
to underta~e crttaon activities which cause nrinimal adve•se enviro11nrental impact 
whe11 perlornred in accordance with 1pecilic requirement! and practices tel lorlh In 
lhe 9enr11l pernoil. 
Specolrc Authorrtr: 401 814111. F.S 
law Implemented: 251.121. 751.124. 401.061. ~01.087. 401008, 401.814, 
40} 701·401.1l. ~OJ.BSI-401864, f.S. 
lliiiOr). N,;. 7-8-Bl. Ament.led 8-11-118. Pr~vioutly numbered 11 11-4.51 

11-4.510 Procedures. 
111 Persons wishing 10 use one or more of the general permill tel forth In the 

Otpartrnenl's Rules shall, 11 lust 30 days belore beginning any work, notify the 
Oepulmel\1 in writing or on for"" adopltd by lhe Department. Ther 1hall describe 
Hoe proroud project. and include suppotting docunoenll depicting the proposed 
prorecl. its location. a••d other pertinent information 11 required by Oule to 
dernorostrah thll they quality lor the requested general permot. Pettons wishing to 
ult 1 grntral pe•mtl 1h11l notily the appropriate office ol the Depulment in writing. 
l'tllons wishing to ult a general permit are herebr placed on notice that projeclt 
unolcru~en without proof of notice to the Department shall be con1idered II being 
unt.lerllken wothuut a pernoil and shall be subject to enlote•menl pursuant to Section 
40) 161., .s 

171 ~ propostd project which may be re11onablr e•prcled lo violate aor quality 
tiJ•orl.,ds. wller qorality standart.ls. or drinking water standa•t.ls or which will not meet 
n.e publoc interul requirenor•oll 1et lorth in Ch•ptrr ~01. f S .. shall not ue entitled to 
u1e ol 1 9rneral pernoil 

Ill f'ursuurt to 1 1511.197. F .5., no project which is located in the Biscayne pay 
Aquatic Preserve 11 ehgible lor 1 general pcrn•it. 

141 Su1pen1ion or re,ocatoon of the use ol 1 general permit shall be ill 
Hcordancr with Cluptor 120. F.S. Good cause for the susperruon or revocation shall 
on elude: 

fal Submission ol lahe or iruccu•ate information rn the notilicatoon lor u'e of a 
9~11eral prrrnil or in lloe requued repotls; · . 

fbi Violahon of b.,, Oeputmenl ordett.rules or per nut conthtrons. 
lei Aeluul of lawllll inspectron under Setloon tOJ 091. F .S.: ot 

11-4.510 .. 11·~.5JOrHtt 

.4). 

OJ .tiJ 90 
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. fdl Any other act on the pa'rt o'f the permittee In the use ol the general permit 
which resutll or may result in hum or injury Ia human heallll or wellue or .... l.ich 
cautes huno or injury lo anlnul. plfnt C!r aquatic llle, or lo p"roperty. 

lSI Unless otherwise required below u put of 1 specilic category· of general 
permit, persont qualifying lor lha ute o"f 1 genenl permll ltf not requited lo. but 
nuy, publith in 1 newtparer ol gene11l circulation In tile uu 11fectrd by the 
proposed project a nollct of Intent Ia use a general permit. Jhe iiolicc, il publithrLI. 
!hall lollow subthnlially lhe lormit In fh. Admin. Code Rule 17-101.150 and shall be 
published ... itloin 14 days ol "'' dil• whon lh~ Oepulmenl receivet IJOiiliotoon 
pu11u1nt Ia Aule t}-4;5)()(1). Ho f,'"on who has published nolle~ shall begin work 
unlil alter the 21 days for request ng 1 heulng hu pused or 1 heating is held and a 
decision is rendered. 

.161 Any person complying with the re,uiremenll ala 90neral permit may use the 
petrml ]0 dayt after giving notice to the Oepulment without any agency action. 
When no agency actior, Is" taken. unless lhe (lepatlmenl or the appliCinl puhl11hn 
nolice ol the application, lhc provisions ol "chapter UO. florida Statutes. g11nting td 
affected parties the rlgttl to an adnoinislrative hearing do not apply. 
Specllic Authority: 40].814ft), f.S. 
law Implemented: l5J.Il3; 151.174. 258.165. 403.061, 403.087. 401 088. 
401.702-~03 i1; 401814. ~01.851-401.861. f.S. 
lthtory: llew 1-8-82, Amended 6-16-84,8-11-88,1-19-90. Previously nunobered 11 

11-4, Sl. 
I 

: 11-4.540 General Conditions· for All Genertl Permits. 
.. ! f11 floe tern•s. conditions. requirenoenll. llnoltallons, and reslricllons set lollh in 

•this Pars are '"general pe•ntil conditions" and are binding upon lht petmhtee. lhe 
cont.litions are enlorceable under Charter 401. f .5. 

Ill ltoe general permit is vahd only lor the specillc activity indicatet.l ~"Y 
deviation front the sprcifled activity and Hoe conditions lor und<rll~ing that activoly 
thall conStolute 1 violuio" of the permi1. The permlllee Is placed on notice llut 
viola:tion ol the pernoil may result in suspension or revocalion ol the permillee·s u~t 
of the general pernool and ""Y Clute the Drpulnoenl to begin legal proceedings 

Ill lhe 9e11tral pernoil does not convey any vcsted rlghll or any roclusivc 
rrlvileges II doet not authoriiC any Injury to public or private propetly nor '"Y 
tnvasron ol pertonal righls. II does ntil authorile 1ny infringement of letloral. sutt or 
local laws or regulations. If doer not iliminatc the neceuity lot obuining any oll•er 
federal. lUte :~r toc~l permits lhal in1y be required. or allow the pernullee to voollle 
any mort strir-Jent 111ndards ellabllshed br federal or local Ill"· 

141 1ht general perrnll does nol relieve lhe permillee lrorn liabllit~ and 
penalties · .. hen the conllruclion or operahon olthe pernlille<f activity causes harm or 
Injury to human neallh or welfare; causes hum or rnjury to animal. plant or aqu•ti( 
life: or cautet h~rrn or inJury lo propettr. It does not allow lhe permitlu to cause 
pollution on corotr1venlio11 of florida Statutes ~nd Department rules. 

11-4.SJOf411dl ·: 11-4.540141 
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lSI lhe genertl pernril conveys no lflle lo hn1l or . .,alcr. nor does II oonslilule 
Sllle reco')n•lion or acl.nowlt~lgemenl ol llllt. II does nol corlllilule authority lor 
recl~rnalion of 1vbmer9td lamh. Only floe g.,.,., ol lrusleu ol lhe lnlern~l 

Improvement I rust Fund may e•press Stale opinion .11 to tllfe. · 
161 llo qener3l permit rhall aulhorlre lire u1~ ol slate owned land wlllro~t the 

prl.,r consenl 111 the Oo1rd ol Trustees ol lhe Infernal lnrprovenoenl lrusl Funrl 
purwaul In Seclion 251.11, F.S. 

(II lire 9e•reral permll r•uy be modllli!tl, su!pended or revolred in acco1111nce 
wilh Chapler 110, Florida SlaluUs, II lhe Secrell•r deltrrnines lhal lhere lras been • 
viohllon ol any ol lhe lerrns or condlllons ol lhe perrnll, there has bern a vlolallon ol 
lllle waler quallly slandards or sllle air qualih sllnduds. or the pernrillee has 
urhrnilled false, incomplete or inucurale dau or Information. · ; 

181 lhe general Pet"'il shall not be lranslerred to a lhird parly e•cepi pursuanl 
lo F Ia. Adrnln. C 01fe Oule 17-4.120. i 

191 I he fitneral per mil oulhorlu 1 eonslruc lion and where applicable op"tulion ol 
lhe ptr milled facility. ; 

1101 I he permlllu agrees In using llro 9eneul petPiil lo _make every reuonable 
ellotl lo conrluct lht Jprcitlc acllvfly or constr.rcllon authoriJtd by lhe general 
per mil in a manner lhal will nrlnlmlu any odverse tllech on ar.ljounl properly or on 
puhtic un of lhe adfacrnl properly, where applir.able, and on lhe environment, 
inelurlln9 llsh, wlldllh, nahual rerourcrs "'lire arco, ... aler .,,.Jity or air '1Va1Uy. 

II II The pern•lllee agrees In uslnp the general per mil lo allow 1 duly aullroriHd 
represenllllve of lhe Oeparlmenl aecen lo lire permilled l•cillly or acllvily •I 
rusdnable tlmu Ia lnspecl and lui upon presenhllon or credentlahl ot ·orlrer 
documenls u may In required by law lo delerntine compliance wllh lhe pernril and 
lhe Orparlmtnl rules. 

(Ill I he permlllee agrees'" malnlaln any permllled locllily, or acllvlly in gootl 
condllion •nd In acrord1nc• wilh lhe plans sulrmilto•l lo lhe dep11lmenl under Rule 
I 1-4.510(11. . 

(IJ) A pumlllu's use ol a general permll h llmiled lo live yea11. II ow ever, lhe 
perrnlllu may requul conllnued use ol the general permll by nolllylnq lht 
Deparlmenl pu11uanl lo Rule 11-4.5JO(II, llowevrr, lhe permillee sholl 9lve nollct 
of continued uu ol 1 9enrral permit lhlrly days be Iori! II e•pites. 
Specific Aulhorlty; 40J.814111, F.S. 
law lmplrn•rnhd: 25J.IlJ, 253.124, 401.061, 401.081, 40).008, 40J.702-40J.1J, 
401.814, 40J.851-40J.864, F.S. 
llhlory: flew 1-8-82. Amended lf.Jf-88. Prevlouslr numbered H 11-5.54. 

11-4.550 General Permit lo U.S. Forest Service lor Ulnor Works within ll!llonal 
roreth In rlorlda. 
Speclllc Authority: 40l 114(11, F.$. 
llw lmplenrenled: 2Sl.llJ, 2SJ. 124. 401.061, 40J.081, 40).008, 40).81 J, 40).81.4, 

· 401.811. F.S. 
llhtory: flew 1·8·82. Previously numbered u 11-1.55. lran,lerred lo 11-12.001, 
F.A.C. 

11-4.540151 -· 11 -4.550111h10ryl 
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11-4.51i0 General rerrnil lo florirh GIPIC and fred• Yhlrr filh Corornoiuion '"' 
use ol Oole1•one. 
Specific Aulhorlty: ~Ol 111~1 II. F.S. 
law lmplemenled: 251.12]. ~5). 124. ~OJ.OE ·. !0.' ('8 i. 40].088. F .S. 
llhlory: flew 1-8·82. l'reviously nun•bered IS lf.J.56. Transferred lo 17-12.802. 
F.A.C. 

11-4.510 General l'err•rit lor lnslallalion or l.lainlr,•ncc ol Oool n onopr. 
Specific Aulhorily: 40J Rl41 II. f.S. 
law lmplernenled: 15).12J. 251.114, 40) Ool, 401.081, JOJ.088, 40l.81J. 40J 814, 
401.811, F,S.· 
llhlory: llt"'' 7-8-81. rrevlously nunrlrere1 11 li-~.SI lran•le11ed lo 11-ll.BOJ. 
F .A .C. ' 

11-4.5110 Geller al l'er ,.,;, lor Rip Rap. 
Specific Aullrorily: 40) 814111. F.S. 
law lmplemenled: 25J.12J, 2SJ.1l4, 40).061. JOJ 081, 401.088, 40J.81J. 40] 814. 
401.811, F.S. 
lllslory: llew 1-8-82. p,,,vlou•ly numbered 11 11-4.58. lt~nllerrcd lo 11-11804. 
F .A. C. 

11-4.590 General r~rmll lor llcotlwolh, anti Culverh Auoclaletl ,.;,p, 
Stoon•aler Dhcharqc r aclilly. 

Spec file Aulhority: 4r.J 814111, F .S. 
law lmplemenlerJ: 2SJ.UJ, 2SJ.Il4, 40).061, 40),081, 401.088, 40) 81J. 40) 814, 
401.811, f.S. 
llislory: Hew 7-11-82. Previously numbered U 11-4.59. Trandcrred lo 11-12.805. 
F.A.C. . 

11-4.600 General Permil lot "aslewaler Ohpoul SyslePI lor •l•untlrom•l. 
Specllle Aullrorllr: 401.1114111. F.S. 
law lmplemenltd: 40).061, 40).081, 403.088. 40].814, F.S. 
llhlory: flew f-1-82. Previously numbered u 11-4.60. T11n1ferred lo 11-5.801. 
F.A.C. 

11-4.610 General Per'"ll lor Solid "ule lranslcr Station. 
Speclllc Aulhority: 40].814111, F .S. 
l1w lmplentenlerJ; 401.061,401.081.401.088. 40].10l-40J.7J. 40).814. F.S. 
lliHory: llew 1-11·111. Prrvlously numbe•rd as 11-4.61. lranslerred lo 11-1.801, 
F.A.C. 

11-4.620 Gener•ll'err••il lot "ulewaler Colhction Sy1tems. 
Specillc Aulloority: ~OJ.II 14111. F .S .. 
Law lmplemenltd: 401.061. IOJ 081. 40J.088. ~OJ 814. F.S. 
llltlory: ll"ew f-8-82. Previously numbered 11 11-4.61. franslerlfd lo 11-6.802, 
F. A.C. 

11-4.560 -- 11-4.620(11isloryl 
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REPLY TO 
.r.TTENTION OF 

Regulatory Division 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
JACKSOHVIUE DISTRICT CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P. 0. BOX 4970 
JACKSONVILLE, F\.ORilA 32232..()019 

AUG :. ::- 199?' 

NOrth Florida Field Office 
199101304(~) 
NW-26 

Mr. Jerry COrr:Xj 
CZR, Incorporated 
3ll2 St·. Johns Bluff Road, South 
Jacksonville, Florida 32216 

Dear Mr. COrdy: 

Reference is made to your letter dated July 17, 1991, sul:mitted on 
behalf of Nassau Sanitation, ro~ the proposal to fill 3.8 acres of 
jurisdictional wetlarrls to provide for a construction am l)enx)lition Debris 
Facility. 'lbe project. is located in wetlands adjacent to Alligator creek, 
Section 22, Township 02 North, Ranje 25 East, north of callahan ani just 
south of Highway 200, Nassau County, Florida. 

Your proposal is authorized by a Nationwide Pel:lnit in accordance with 
the enclosed copy of our regulations as stated in 33 CFR Part 330.5(a) (26). 
'!his verification is valid until the nationwide permit is m::x:lified, 
reissued, or revoked prior to January 13, 1992. It is incumbent upon you 
to remain informed of changes to the nationwide permits. We will issue a 
p.lblic notice announcing the changes when they occur. F\Irthenrore, if you 
commence or are l.ll'Xier rontract to commence this activity before the date 
the nationwide permit is no::lified or revoked, you will have 12 nonths from 
the date of the notification or revocation to complete the activity l.ll'Xier 
the present terms ani ccndi.tions of this nationwide pennit. -

Further Department of the kt:rrrj pennits are not required providirq the 
work is done in accordance with the enclosed drawin;s/infonnation 
sul::mitted, the rorxiitions lh.ted in 33 CFR 330.5 (b) (1-14) arrl the following 
corxiitions: Activities authorized by nationwide pennit may be initiated 
only after the State pennitjcertification _pursuant to Olapters 253 ani 403 
of Florida Statutes ani in roncurrence with coastal zone ronsistency 
:p.rrsuant to 15 CRFD 930, if applicable, has been granted by the State of 
Florida. 'lbe State shall not be deemed to waive its rights to certify any 
activity proposed l.ll'Xier Corps nationwide permits for failure to issue a 
State permit or certification within 60 days of application to the State. 
Waivers shall only be effective when specifically exercised by the state. 

'!his letter does not give absolute authority to perfonn the work as 
specified. on your application. 'Ihe proposed work may be subject to local 
l:uilcling restrictions m:mdated. by the National Flood Insurance Prcqrarn. 
You should contact your local office that issues l:uilding pennits to 
determine if your site is located in a flood prone or floodway area, and 

you must comply with the local b.rilding requirements ;zc~l\feoe 

AIJG 2. 6 \99' 
, .. , .. i :r:-·;.':irporatc:d 
.. •.~· I .. ,-, ---'"'""' 
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National Flocd Insurance Program. If the local office cannot provide you 
the necessary information, yru may provide this office a letter with a 
small scale map~ the location of the site, r~ a flocd-hazard. 
evaluation of the site. '!be request should be addressed to the alief, 
Flocd COntrol arxi Flocd Plain Management Branch, Jacksonville District, 
U.S. Anrrf Corps of Erlqineers, P.O. Box 4970, Jacksonville, Florida 
32232-Q019. 

'!his letter does not obviate the requirement to obtain aey state or 
local permits which may be necessary for your proposed work. You should 
check state penni~ requ.iremants with the Florida Departmant of 
Environmental Regulation. A list of addresses of the appropriate state 
office is enclosed for your information arxi use. 

TI1ank you for your cooperation with our permit program. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 
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NASSAU SANITATlON 

EXHIBIT A JULY1991 

.. 

CP 1143 

CZR, INCORPORATED 

3112 St. Johns Bluff Road, South 

Suite 201 
Jacksonville, Florida 32216 
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Soil Symbol 

GOLD HEAD 

MEGGETT FINE SANDY LOAM 

>'1;1".:.. 

~~ 
SOURCE: SCS NASSAU COUNTY SOIL SURVEY (unpublished) 
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SOILS MAP 

NASSAU SANITATION 

EXHIBIT 3 JULY 1991 CP 1143 

CZR' INCORPOR. .. O...TED 

3112 St. Johns Bluff Road, South 

Suite 201 
Jacksonville. Florida 32216 



EXHIBIT C 
SITE PLAN 

FOR 

CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST 
NASSAU COUNTY. FLORIDA 

FEBRUARY I, 1991 
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NASSAU SANITATION ~ 3112 St. Johns Sluff ~oad, South 
"! Suite 201 ( 
' Jacksonville. Florica 32216 
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